Client Code: APTPEP1,121A

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

4 Name of	A 51		
Name of conveying party:	Name and address of receiving party;		
PEPSICO, INC.	Name: ADVANCED PLASTICS		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	TECHNOLOGIES LUXEMBOURG S.A.		
attached?	Address: 82 Route d' Arlon, L-1150		
() Yes (X) No	Luxembourg		
	Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?		
Nature of conveyance;	() Yes (X) No		
(X) Assignment () Security Agreement	, ,		
() Merger () Change of Name			
() Other:	US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent		
Execution Date:	number(s):		
	(X) Patent Application No.: 10/819,763		
July 22, 2008	Filing Date: April 7, 2004		
	Additional numbers attached?		
	() Yes (X) No		
Party to whom correspondence concerning			
document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Customer No. 20,995			
Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP			
2040 Main Street, 14 th Floor			
Irvine, CA 92614			
Return Fax: (949) 760-9502			
Attorney's Docket No.: APTPEP1,112A	THE TAXABLE AND THE TAXABLE AND TAXABLE AN		
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410		
(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account	Please charge this account for any additional fees		
	which may be required, or credit any overpayment		
	to this account.		
0. 01-1			
Statement and signature.			
	g information is true and correct, and any attached copy		
is a true copy of the original document.			
Karoline A. Delaney (Auoli) of	1.0 - 7/2.6/na		
Name of Person Signing Signal	eture Date		
	5.00		
44,058			
Registration No.			
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments and document: 3		
Total Hamber of pages moraling cover	shoot and and document. 3		

Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

5693077/072308

700379115

PATENT

REEL: 021298 FRAME: 0649

ation No.: 10/819,763

April 7, 2004

PATENT

KMOB Client Code: APTPEP1.121A

Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PEPSICO, INC., a North Carolina corporation having offices at 700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, New York, NY 10577 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest of inventor Sald Farha, to certain new and useful improvements for which the following applications for Letters Patents in the United States, countries foreign to the United States, the Patent Cooperation Treaty and/or other centralized organizations established to receive applications for Letters Patents on behalf of one or more member states (hereinafter "the Patent Applications") have been filed:

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
U.S. Non-Provisional Application	10/819,763	04/07/2004	HIGH TG COATINGS
Argentina Application	P05 01 01348	04/05/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS
Australia Application	2005201453	04/06/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS
Brazii Application	PI0501298-8	04/05/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS
Canadian Application	2,502,912	03/30/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS
China Application	200510109842,1	04/07/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS
Europe Application	05252186.1	04/07/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS
Gulf Cooperation Council Application	4 512	04/05/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS
Indonesia Application	P00200500187	04/06/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS
India Application	381/CHE/2005	04/05/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS
Lebanon Application	7197	04/06/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS
Mexico Application	PA/a/2005/003631	04/05/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS
Russian Federation Application	2005110040	04/06/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS
South Africa Application	2005/02832	04/07/2005	HIGH TG COATINGS

WHEREAS, Advanced Plastics Technologies Luxembourg S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), with its principal place of business at 82 Route d'Arlon, L-1150 Luxembourg, desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patent Applications and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under international Conventions and applications for Letters Patents that may hereafter be filled for said improvements or for the said Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said issued Letters Patents before or after issuance;

PATENT REEL: 021298 FRAME: 0650 U.S. Application No.: 10/819,763

Filing Date: April 7, 2004

PATENT

KMOB Client Code: APTPEP1.121A

Page 2

ASSIGNOR will use its best efforts to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any relevant facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Applications, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Patent Applications in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this $\partial\partial$ For ASSIGNOR PepsiCo, Inc. STATE OF ZILINOIS COUNTY OF COOK On 7-22-08, before me, Hois Ar-Dariz, notary public, personally appeared ASSIGNOR who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacity(ies), and that by their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL] ALEXANDRA HUIZAR-ORTIZ COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/09/08 **** IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 44代 2008. For ASSIGNEE Advanced Plastics Technologies Luxembourg S.A. Krumnau STATE OF COUNTY OF On <u>104 M.K.</u>, before me, <u>16AA) SECKUER</u>, notary poblic, personally appeared ASSIGNEE with proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacity(ies), and that by their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the

[SEAL]

5576565/062608

person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

PATENT

REEL: 021298 FRAME: 0651

RECORDED: 07/24/2008